<b>Docket Number:</b>	97-AFC-01C
<b>Project Title:</b>	High Desert Power Plant
TN #:	221146
<b>Document Title:</b>	Notice of Cancellation of September 20, 2017 Evidentiary Hearing
Description:	Notice
Filer:	Darlene Burgess
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
<b>Submitter Role:</b>	Committee
<b>Submission Date:</b>	9/13/2017 9:41:36 AM
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	9/13/2017



## Before the Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission of the State of California

1516 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

**PETITION TO AMEND THE:** 

HIGH DESERT POWER PLANT

Docket No. 97-AFC-01C

## NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2017 EVIDENTIARY HEARING

On August 25, 2017, the Energy Commission Committee<sup>1</sup> (Committee) assigned to conduct proceedings on the project owner's Petition for Modification to Drought-Proof the High Desert Power Plant (Petition)<sup>2</sup> provided notice of a Prehearing Conference and Evidentiary Hearing (Notice).<sup>3</sup> The Notice scheduled the Prehearing Conference on September 11, 2017, and the Evidentiary Hearing on September 20, 2017.

On September 1, 2017, the project owner, Energy Commission staff, and Intervenor California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) (collectively the Parties) filed a Comprehensive Stipulation and Agreement among the Parties (Stipulation).<sup>4</sup>

The Stipulation was discussed at the Prehearing Conference on September 11, 2017. The Parties have stated that the Stipulation resolves all issues presented by the Petition and that no Evidentiary Hearing is required. The Committee concurs.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Evidentiary Hearing is cancelled.

## **Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts**

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public with assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. For information on how to participate in these proceedings, please contact Alana Mathews, Public Adviser, at (916) 654-4489 or (800) 822-6228, or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:publicadviser@energy.ca.gov">publicadviser@energy.ca.gov</a>.

Questions of a procedural nature should be directed to Susan Cochran, Hearing Officer, at (916) 654-3965, or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:susan.cochran@energy.ca.gov">susan.cochran@energy.ca.gov</a>.

<sup>3</sup> TN 220915.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Committee consists of Commissioner Karen Douglas, Presiding Member, and Commissioner Janea A. Scott, Associate Member. The full Commission made this Committee assignment at an Energy Commission Business Meeting on January 13, 2016.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> TN 206468.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> TN 221008.

Technical questions about the project should be directed to Leonidas Payne, Project Manager, at (916) 654-4611, or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:leonidas.payne@energy.ca.gov">leonidas.payne@energy.ca.gov</a>.

Media inquiries should be directed to the Media and Public Communications Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail at <a href="mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov">mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</a>.

Dated: September 13, 2017

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

KAREN DOUGLAS

Commissioner and Presiding Member High Desert Amendment Committee JANEA A. SCOTT Commissioner and Associate Member High Desert Amendment Committee